EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2056-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN101866978

CASE NO.: 38936

RESPONDENT NAME: STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT QORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR ___MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
___PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__ _WATER QUALITY ___SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION
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SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: B's Quick Stop Grocery 2, 16620 Farm-to-Market Road 14835, Conroe, Montgomery
County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes __ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There s no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location,

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on June [4, 2010, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr, Mike Pace, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC R-04, (817) 588-5933; Ms.
Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Mansoor Umatiya, Owner, B's Quick Stop Grocery 2, 16620 Farm-to-Market Road 1485, Conroe, Texas 77306
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsur/$-23-08/app-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2 Page 2 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-2056-PST-E
VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:
VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
: TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
___ Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: Nong

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: October 15, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:

December 11, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

1) Failure to timely renew a previously
issued underground storage tank ("UST")
delivery certificate by submitting a
properly completed UST registration and
self-certification form at least 30 days
before the expiration date. Specifically,
the delivery certificate expired on August
31, 2009 [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.8(c)(4){A)(vil) and (c)(S)B)(i)]-

2) Eailure to make available to a commeon
carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery
certificate before accepting delivery of a
regulated substance into the USTs.
Specifically, the Respondent received one
delivery of fuel without a delivery
certificate [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.8(c)(5)(A)(D) and TEX. WATER CODE §
26.3467(a)].

3) Failure to test the line leak detectors at
least once per year for performance and
operational reliability [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CobE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)(A)(III) and TEX.
WATER CODE § 26.3475(a)].

4) Failure to install an emergency shutoff
valve (also known as shear or impact
valve} on each pressurized delivery or
product line and ensure that it is securely
anchored at the base of the dispenser.
Specifically, shear valves were not
anchored [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.45(c)(3WA).

©__ High _X_ Average

Total Assessed: $8,250

Total Deferred: §1,650
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $195
(remaining $6,405 due in 35 monthly payments
of $183 each)

Site Compliance History Classification
___Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
_ High _X Average ___Poor
Major Source: ___ Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Dircctor recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Station:

a. Submitted a properly completed UST
registration and self-certification form and
obtained a TCEQ fuel delivery certificate
on Qctober 16, 2009;

b. Conducted successful testing of the line
leak detectors on November 11, 2009,

c. Installed shear valves on all dispensers
on January 20, 2010;

d. Began maintaining all UST records on
October 16, 2009, and

¢. Began maintaining all Stage 11 records at
the Station on October 20, 2009.

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2 Page 3 of 3

DOCKET NO.: 2009-2056-PST-E

5) Failure to maintain UST records and
make them immediately available for
inspection upon request by agency
personnel [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.10(b)}.

6) Failure to maintain Stage II records at
the Station and make them immediately
available for review upon request by
agency personnel [30 TeEx. ADMIN. CODE §
115.246(7)(A) and TeX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDE § 382.085(b)].

exccsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc

Additional ID No(s).: PST 44259






Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

ﬁ afl

i olicy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

DATES Assigned| 14-Dec-2009

PCW| 18-Dec-2008 Screeningi 18-Dec-2009 EPADueI

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

; Respondent|STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2

Reg. Ent, Ref. No,|RN101866978

Facility/Site Reglon|12-Houston | Major/Minor Source|Minor

‘CASE INFORMATION

Enf./Case ID No.|38936 No. of Violations|6

Docket No,|2009-2066-PST-E Order Type|1660

Media Program(s) [Petroleum Storage Tank Government/Non-Profit|No

Multi-Media

Enf. Coordinator|Mike Pace

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 6

Admin. Penalty § Limit Minimum 50 [Maximum $10,000

‘TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of violation base penalties)

Penalty Calculation Section

Subtotal 1| $7,000
'ADJUSTMENTS {+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
E Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by muitiplying the Tatal Base Penalty {Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage.
Compliance History 25,0% Enhancement Subtotals 2,3, & 7 | $1,750
Not Enhancemeant for ene NOV with same er similar viclatiens and one
otes 1660 Order.
Culpabllity No I 0.0% Enhancemenit Subtotal 4 | $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5| $1,600
Economic Benefit 0.0% Erhancement* Subtotal 8 | $0
Total EB Amounts *Capped at the Tolal EB § Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal[ $7,150
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | $1,100
Reduces or enhances the Flnal Subtotal by the indicated percentage.
Not Recommended enhancement to capture the avoided cost of
oles compliance assaciated with violation no. 3.
Final Penaity Amount | $8,250
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed -Pen.alty] $8,250
DEFERRAL 20.0%| Reducon  Adjustment | -$1,650
Reduces the Final Assessed Penally by the Indicted percentage. (Enfer number only; e.g. 28 for 20% reduction.)
Notes Deferral offered for expedited selttement.
PAYABLE PENALTY $6,600




Screening Date 18-Dec-2009
Respondent STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2
Case ID No. 38936
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101866978
Media [Statute] Pefroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace

Docket No. 2009-2056-PST-E

Folicy Revision 2 (September 2002}
PCW Ravision Oclober 30, 2008 :

Component  Number of... Enfer Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enfercement action ’ 5%
NOVs  |(number of NOVs meeting criteria } °
Other written NOVs ) 0 0%
Any agread final enforcement orders containing a denial of liabllity (number of orders ] 200/
meeting criteria} °
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liahility, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitary| 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission _
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or censent decrees containing a denial of liabllity
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meefing Q 0%
Judgments | criteria)
and Consent - - —
Decrees |A0Y adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Canvictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {(number of counts) 0 0%
Emissions |Chronlc excessive emissions avents (number of svenis ) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0%
audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) o
. Please Enler Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. . (]
Other special assistance program
: Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
: Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meels future state or federal government No 0%
: environmental requirements ?

>» Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3}

l No |

‘»> Compliance History Sife Enhancement {Subtotal 2)

Compliance History Worksheet

Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 2} [ 25% |

i»> Gompliance History Person Classification: (Subtotal 7}

b

[ Average Performer |

Compliance Histery Summary

Compliance
History
Notes

Enhancement for ane NOV with same or similar viplations and one 1660 Order.

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, & 7) | 25%
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Screening Date 18-Dec-2000 Docket No. 2009-2058-PST-E PCW
: Respondent STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocary 2 Follcy Ravision 2 {Solember 2002)
; Case ID:No. 38936 PCW Revislon Qclober 36, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101866978
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace
Violation Number| 1 |

i Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334:B(c)(4)(A)vil) and (c)(E)B()

Failed to fimely renew a previously issued UST delivery certificate by submitting a properly
Viclation Description completed UST registration and self-certification form at:least 30 days before the
explration date, Specifically, the dellvery certificate expired on August 31, 2008,

Base Penalty $10,000]

’ Harm
P Release Major Maderale Minor
OR Actuallf

Potentiall] Percent

Falsuflcatlon Major Moderate Minor
: II i x i B Percent
Matrix 100% of the rule requirement was not met,
Notes
5,000]
E [ $1.000
i
5 Number of Viclation Events Number of violallon days
T . daily
" eekly .
" N monthly - ]
'”“’wﬂ,‘,’f;’fj;’”" - ‘quafterly Violation Base Pena]ly[ $1,000
semiannual !
| annuak
; single event X
; One single event is recommended based on documentation of the vielation during the October 15, 2009
: investigation,

| Faith Effotts to Comply [ esoufedglon - o L [ s

Before NOV NGV to EDPRP/Saltlemant Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary, X
NAJL (mark wiith %)

Notes The Respondent came into compliance on Cctober 16, 2009
prior to the NOE dated Dacember 11, 2009,

Violation Subtotal| 5750

iy

Economlc Benefit (EB) for this viol:

Statlitory Limit Tost

Estimated EB Amount| $1] Violation Final Penalty Tnlal! 51,154]
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for ]imits)‘ $1 ,154:




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2
Case ID No. 38936
Req. Ent. Reference No, RN101866978
Media Petroleum Storage Tank ' Purcent Inferest Years of
Violation No. 1 | Depreciation

ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved * Onetime Costs
Item Descriptlon Noccmmas or $

Delayed Costs

Equipment 0.00 50 50 50

Bulldings 0.00 0 $0 i)

Othar (as needed) 0.00 0 1] 50
Engineetingiconstruction 0,00 | 0 50 50
Land 0.00 0 nfgs gl 30

Record Keeping System 0.00 Q0 n/a 0
Tralning/Sampling .00 0 nfa i 0
Remediation/Dlsposal 0.00 0 nfa - L 0
Permit Costs $100 1-Aug-2009 16-0¢ct-2009 0.21 1 ‘nla._ 1

Other (as needed) ] 0.00 0 nfa il 0

Estimated cost 1o renew a defivery certificate by submiiting a properly completed UST registration and self-
Notes for DELAYED costs certification farm. The date required is 30 days prior to the expiration date of the delivery certificate and the final
date is the compliance dafe,

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering Item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Dlsposal 0.00 0 $0 $0
Personnel 0,00 0 1] $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 b0 $0
Suppliesfequipmant . 0.00 30 0 $0
Financlal Assurance [2] ! 0:00 50 0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] ] : 0:00° $0 0 §0
Oiiver (as neaded) - - 0:00, §0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance I_ $100| TOTALI_ $1|




Screening Date

Case ID No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media [Statute]

Enf. Coordinator
Violation Number

18-Dec-2009

38936
RN101866978
Petroleum Storage Tank
Mike Pace

2

Docket No. 2008-2056-PST-E
! Respondent STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocsry 2

sy o

PCW

LT B

Policy Revision 2 (Soptember 2002)
PCW Revision Oclober 36, 2008

Rule Cite[s)

30 Tex. Admin. Cede § 334.8(c)(3){A)i) and Tex. Water Code § 28.3467(a)

Violation Description

Failed to make available ta a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery cerlificate
befcre accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the USTs. Spacifically, the

Respondent received one delivery of fuel without a delivery certificate.

Base Penalty| 510,000
. Harm
: . Release Major Maderate Minor
: OR Actuall
S Potentialif X Percent
>>Programm aic Ma el ' I
Falsmcatlon Major Maoderate Minor -
[ I | f 1 Parcent
Matri Human health or the enviranment will or could be exposed to insignificant amounts of pollutants which
alrx would not exceed levels that are protective of human health orenvironmental receptars as a result of the
Notes - .
violation.
$0,500]
$500]

Violation Events
H

l inark only one
wiitran x

Number of Violation Events

daily

weekly
-, monthly
~quarterly
semiannual

annual
single event X

Number of viclation days

Violation Base Penalty $500]

One single event Is recommended.

Egoic Bongfit (8] or tis

i3

Estimated ER Amount|

Befora NOV NOV to EDPRP.'Selt\emenl Offar
Extracrdinary
Ordinary] 13
N/A (mark with x)

Naotes

The Respondent.came into .compliance on Oclober 16, 2009
prior to the NOE dated December 11, 2009.

Vi

50|

$125|

Viclation Subtotal §375

Staliitoby Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total §577]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits){ $577



Economic Benefit Worksheet

: Respondent STAR 1485 WEST, INC, dba B's Quick Stap Grocery 2
! Case ID No. 38936

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101866978 e
E Media FPetroleum Stcrage Tank Percent Interest Yearsof
i Violation No. 2 Depreciatio

ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetlme Costs
Item Descriptlon No cormmas.ar §

Delaved Costs

Equipment : 0.00 50 $0 4]
Bulldings 0.00 0 30 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 $0 0
Englnasringiconstruction 0.00 0 $0 0
Land 0.00 0 nfa 30
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 nf/a $0
Tralnlng!Samaling 0.00 0 _nfa 0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 0 na- o i; 0
Permit Cosis 0.00 0 - 0
Other {as headed) 0.00 Q .nfa- 0
Notes for DELAYED costs Eccnomic benefit inclided in violatlon no. 1.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE 1] avolded. costs before entering item (except for ene-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 30 0 30
Fersonnel 0.00 0 0] 0
Inspection/Raporting/Sampling 0.00 | 0 $0 0
Suppliesfequlpment . Q.00 50 0 1)
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 0 $0
QNE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 $0 $0 0
Other {as neadead) 0:00 [ 30 $0 0
Notas for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Compllance $0 TOTALl $0|




Screening Date 18-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2000-2056-PST-E - PEW
Respondent STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stap Grocery 2 Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002}
‘Case 1D No, 38936 PCW Revision Ocioker 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101866a78
| Media [Statute] Petroloum Storage Tank
| Enf. Coordinator Vike Pace

Violation Number§ 3 §

Rule Clte(sll 35 Tox, Admin. Code § 334,50(6)(2)AXI(I) and Tex. Water Code § 26.3475(a)

Failed to testthe line leak detectors at least once per year for performance and operaticnal
refiability.

Violation Description

Base Penalty]

$10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actuallf

Potentiall| X Percent
tic Matrix -

Falsification ~ Malor Moderate Minor

i T I [ ] Percent

Matrix || Human health or the environment will or couild be exposed to pellutants which would exceed levels that are
Noles protective of human health or enviranmental receplors as a result of the viclation,

§7,500]

Number of Vialation Events 365 ||Number of violation days

s . dally
: - weakly -
- rrionthly .

$2,500]

mark antyone N quarterly Violation Base Penalty;

$2,500

j wilfr an x

semiannual
i " “annual X
| single event

One annual event is recommended for the 12-month pericd preceding the Cctober 15, 2009 investigation.

25.0% ﬁe&gcﬁqn

Before NOV  NOV ta EDPRP/Ssitiamant Offer

Exlraordinary

:
3
|
|
]
i

Ordinary X
N/A] [(mark with x)
Mot The Respondent came into compliance on November 11, 2009
| oles prior to the NOE dated December 11, 2008,
Violation Subtotal §1,875]
Estimated EB Amount| $1,100] Viclation Final Penalty Total $2,885]

| $625)

This violation Final Assessed Penaity (adjusted for limlts) $2,885]



Case ID No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media

Violation: No.

Item Description

Pelayed Costs

Economic Benefit Worksheet
i Respondent STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2

Equipment

Bulldings

Other {as neaded)

Englneering/construction

Land

Raecord Keeplng System

Tralning/Sampling

Remediation/Disposal

Parmit Costs

Other {as needed)

38036
RMN1018G66978 et e eenee e
3 M
Petrcleum Storage Tank : percent Interes Year§ of :
3 ; Depreciation :
% 50 15!
ltem:Cost  Date Required Final Date Yts  Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
No commas or §
0,00 | 0 $0
0.00 0 $0
0,00 [ 0 0
0.00 0 0
0.00 0 $0
0:00 $0 0
0.00 $0 0
0.00 ] 0
0.00 Y $0
0.00 0 §0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs hefore entering ltem (except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 $0 : i)
Personnel 0.00 0 50 4]
Inspaction/Reporting/Sampling 0,60 Q $0 4]
Suppliesfaquipment 0.00 0 30 §0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 30

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] | $1.000 15-Oct-2008 11-Nov-2009 1,89 $100 $1,000 $1,100
; Other (as needed} | 0.00 30 $0 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

and the final date is the compliance date.

The astimated cost lo conduct the leak detector tests, The date required Is one year prior to the investigation date

Approx, Cost of Compliance

$1,000]

TOTAL|

$1,100]




Screening Date 18-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-2056-PST-E - PCW
Respondent STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2 Pollcy Revision 2 (Suplember 2002)
‘Case ID No. 38936 PCW Revision Ocioher 30, 2005
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1018686978
i Media [Statute] Peirolsum Storage Tank
? Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace

E Viclation Number 4 ]

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 334.46{c)(3)A)

‘Falled to install an emergency shutoff valve (also known as shear-or impact valve} on each
Violation Description|| pressurized delivery or product line and ensure that it is securely anchored at the base of
the-dispenser. Specifically, shear valves were-nof anchored.

Base Penalty| $10,000
) Release Major Moderate Minor
OR ~ Actualf
Potential X Percent
Matfix

" Falsliication ~ Najor Moderate Minor

[ | I I | Percent

Matrix  ||Human health or the snvironment will or-could be exposed to a significant amount of pollutants which would
MNoles  [[not exceed levels that-are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a resuit of the violation,

§a,000]

[ §1,000]

Number of Victation Events Number of viciation days

" daily.
waekly
monthly

ark onl
Mibans | auarterly X Violation Base Penality, $1,000]

semiannual
annual
single event

: One quarterly avent is recommended based on decumentation of the viclation during the October 15, 2009
: jnvestigation to the December 18, 2009 screening date.

s Erorks o Comply [ W0l [____wm

Bofore NOV_ NOV lo EDPRP/Satterent Offer

; Extracrdinary

|
E
‘
£
i
i

Ordinary; X
N/A, [fmark with x)

Not The Respondent came Into compliance on January 20, 2010
otes after the NOE dated December 11, 2008.

Viclation Subtotal $900

Estimated EB Amount| i8] Violation Final Penalty Total §77557]
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimlts)[ $1,327




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2
Case ID No. 38936
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101866878

. Medla Petroteum Storage Tank [ Percent Interest Years_s o_f ;
Violation No. 4 i Depreciation :
8ol s
ltem Cost  Date Requilred Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
{temy Deséription  No commas or %
Delayed Costs .
Equipment $873 15-0c1-2009 20-Jan-2010 0.27 B $16
Bulldings 0,00 0 h0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 Q0
Englnearing/construction 0:00 $0 0
Land 0:00 $0 0
Record Keeping System 0:00 $0 1]
Training/Sampling 0.00 50 0
RemedIatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 0
Permlt Costs 0.00 0 0
Other (as needed) i 0.00 0 $0

Aclual cost fo securely anchor emergency shutoff valves.at the base of the dispensing unit per submitied receipt.

Notes for DELAYED costs The-date required Is the investigation dale and the final date is the compliance date.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering Item {(except for one-time avoided costs)

Dlsposal . 0.00 $0 0 0

Personnel 0,00 0 0 0
InspecilonfReporting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 0
Suppllesfequipment 0.00 0 0 0

Financlal Assurance [2] || 0.00 0 $0 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] || 0.00 0 0 0
Gther (as nasded) [ . 0.00 0 0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance [7 $873| TOTAL| $16]
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Screening Date 18-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-2056-PST-E ~PEW
Respondent STAR 1485 WEST, INC, dha B's Quick Stop Grocery 2 Poiloey Rovision 2 {September 2002)
Case ID No. 38936 PCW Revision Cclober 30, 2006
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101866978
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace

Viclation Numberf|| 5 §

Rule Cit 3
ule Cite{s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.10(b)

Failed to maintain UST records and makethem immediately available for inspection upon

Violation Description ;
request by agencypersonnal.

Base Penalty $10,000

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actual

Potential Percent

Faisn‘lcatlon Major Moderate Minor

i - | | Porcont

100% of the rule requirement was not- met.

Addjiistient| $9,000] :
$7,000]

'

Nurmber of Violation Events Number of violation days

 daily
- viegkly
" monthly.
n?a;l;!;l:g?ne quarterly Viclation Base Penalty $7,000]
-semiannual
- annual
singleevent | x

Cne single event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the October 15, 2008
investigation.

Befora NOY NOV lo EDPRPfSelllemenl Ofrer

Extraordinary
Ordinary X
N/A {mark with )
Not The Respondent came into compliance-on Cctober 16, 2009
oles prior to the NOE dated December 11, 2008,

Violatlon Subtotal $750

20| Viclation Final Penalty Total{ $1,154
] Thls wolatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Ilmlts)| $1 15




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2
Case ID No, 38936
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101866978
Media. Petroleum Storage Tank
Violation No. 5

§ Percent Interest. Years of
i
%

Depreciation |

F—

'EB Amount

lfem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetfime Costs
Item Description Mo commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 0 0
Buildings 0.00 o 0 0
Other (as neetded) 0.00 30 ¢ j¢]
Englnearinglconstruction 0.0c 0 0 0
Land 0.00 1] ‘nfa: . $0
Record Keaplng System $500 15-Ocf-2009 16-Cct-2009 0.00 30 sinfasc $0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 R 30
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 0 LNfE- : $0
Parmit Costs 0.00 0 30
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 $0
Notes for DELAYED costs Estimated costto maintain UST records. The date rlequn'ed is the investigation date and the final date is the
compliance. date.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before éntering item. (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Parsannel 0.00 0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampfing 0.00 0 $0 $0
Suppllesfequipment : ] . 0.00 0 $0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] ‘ 0.00 0 0 ] $0
Other (as needad) ] 0.00 0 0 . $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compli $500| TOTALl $0|




Screening Date 13-Dec-2009

| Case ID No. 33936

Docket No. 2008-2056-PST-E

Respondent STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dha B's Quick Stop Gracery 2

Poiicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2062)
PCW Revisiors Oclober 30, 2006

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101866978
i Media [Statute] Petroleum Starage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Wike Pace

Violation Number, [

Rule Gite(s)l 55 1oy, Admin. Gode § 115.246(7)(A) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(h)

Falled te maintain Stage Il records at the Station and make them immediately available for

Viclation Description .
review upon request by agency personral.

Base Penalty $10,000

berty h Health Mattix

i Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
;. OR Actualff
I * Poteniall Percent
Falsificaticn Major Moderate Minor
[ T 1 ] | Percent
‘ PRI Malrix 100% of the rule requirement was not met,
; . Notes

Adjustment| $9,000]

§1,0600]

Viiation E

Number of Violation Events

L daily
: " wekly

i . monthly

i sk only one

with an X ' quarterty” | Vlolation Base Penalty $1,000]
semiannual

annual

single event X

Number of violation days

Cne single event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the October 15, 2009
investigation.

B Do I
25.0%|Redyction _

Bafore NOV_ NOV 1o EDPRP/Settlement Offer

: | $2501

; Extracrdinary

i Ordinary| X

N/A (mark wilh x)

: Nt The Respondent came into compliance on-Cctober 20, 2008

: ol prior fo the NOE dated December 11, 2009,

Violation Subtotal 5750
Econonic B  Statutory L

Violation Final Penalty Tolalf $1,154
. This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) 31,154

Estimated EB Amount] 0|




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2

Case ID No. 3

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101866978
Media Pstroleumn Storage Tank

Violation No. 6

8936

{ Percent nterest

3 —

Years (_)fK w;
Depreciation :

15%

[tem Cost  Date Requlred Final Date- Yrs Interest Saved Onetime

Item Description  No commas or §

Delayed Costs.

EB Amount

Equipment 0.00 30 0 1]

Buildings £.00 0 il 0

Other (as needed) C.00 Q 0 $0
Engineering/construction £.00 0 $0 $0
Land 0.00 0 ol $0

Racord Keeping System $500 15-0c1-2009 20-0ct-2008 0.01 0 Snld - 0
Tralning/Sampling 0,00 0 - nfa- 0
RenedlatloniDIsposal 0.00 0 < nfal v ¢
Permit Costs 0.00 0 g i 0

Other {as needed) 0.00 $0 nia’ 4]

Notes for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost of maintaining Stage ! recerds at the Station. The date retuired is the investigation date and the

finat date is the compliance date.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)

bisposal 0:00 0 $0 $0

Personnel 0:00 0 0 $0
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 0 $0
Suppliaslaguipment 0.00 50 0 $0

Fnanclal Assurance [2] Q.00 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.0C 50 0 $0
Othar (as neadad) Q.00 $0 0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$500] TOTAL|

$9|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN603461831 STAR 1485 WEST, INC, Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 19.67

Regulated Entity: RN101866978 B's Quick Stop Grocery 2 Classification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 19.67

ID Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 44259
REGISTRATION

Location: 16620 FM 1485 RD, CONROE, TX, 77306

TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Date Compliance History Prepared: December 17, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Perlod: December 17, 2004 to December 17, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additicnal Information Regarding this Compliance History
Namae: Mike Pace Phone: 817-588-5933

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance perlod? Yas

2. Has there been a {(known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? Yos

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator?
P Star 1485 West, Inc.

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)operatoi(s) ? NOORUDDIN, MOMIN
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? 06/15/2006
8. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
Effective Date: 03/23/2006 ADMINORDER 2004-1246-PST-E

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 37, SubChapter | 37.815(a})
30 TAC Chaptor 37, SubChapter 1 37.815(b)

Description: Failure to demonstrate acceptable financial assurance for taking corrective action and for
compensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage caused by accidental releases arising from the
operation of petroleum USTs.

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal govemment.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive smissions events.
NIA
D, The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 12/31/2004 {341840)

2 08/M7/2006 (497511)
3 12/11/2009 (782372)

E. Written notices of viclations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}

Date: 12/31/2004 (341840) CNB03461831

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.246(6)

Description: Failure to maintain a daily inspection log according to 115.244 (Inspection
Requirements).

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.245(5)

Descripticn: Failure to maintain a record of the results of testing conducted at the facility according te
115.245

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate



Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.245(2)

Description: Failure to verify proper operation of the Stage Il aquipment at least once every twelve
months or upon major system replacement or madification.

Failure to verify proper operation of the Stage Il equipment at least once every twelve
months or upon major system replacement or madification.

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115,242(3)

Deseription: Failure to maintain all components of the Stage |l vapor recovery system In proper
oparating condition, as specified by the manufacturer and/or any applicable CARB
Executive Qrder(s), and free of defects that would Impairthe effectiveness of the
system.

Self Repart? NO Classification:  Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapler C 330.31
30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.48(h)

Description: 30 Tex. 334.48(b) - Failure to operate, maintain, and manage UST systems n
accordance with accepted industry practices.

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.49{c)(1)(A)

Description: Failure to have a factory-installed cathodic protection system on any UST companent
designed, fabricated, operated and maintained in accordance with the applicable codes
ar standards of practice developed for such cathodic protection method by a nationally
recognized association or independent testing laboratory.

F. Envircnmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental managsment systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Yoluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

[ Participaticn in a voluntary pollution redustion program.

N/A
Early compliance.

—

N/A
Sites Qutside of Texas
N/A



TExas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

STAR 1485 WEST, INC. §

DBA B'S QUICK STOP GROCERY 2 §

RNN101866978 & ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2009-2056-PST-E
L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commussion" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2 ("the Respondent") under the authority
of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director
of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and
together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 16620
Farm-to-Market Road 1485 in Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas (the "Station").

The Respondent’s three underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission. The Station consists of
one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.003(12).

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations™) on or about
December 16, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section I ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule. '



STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2
DOCKET NO. 2009-2056-PST-E

Page 2

6.

10.

11.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Eight Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($8,250)
is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid One Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($195) of the
administrative penalty and One Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars (§1,650) is deferred
contingent upon Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. If Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Six Thousand Four Hundred Five Dollars ($6,405) of the administrative
penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of One Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars ($183)
each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of this
Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days following the
due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily
comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the
Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event
the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without demand or notice. In
addition, the failure of Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes
the failure by Respondent to timely and satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed
Order. ‘

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a setilement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Station:

a. Submitted a properly completed UST registration and self-certification form and obtained
a TCEQ fuel detivery certificate on October 16, 2009, '

b. Conducted successful testing of the line leak detectors on November 11, 2009,

c. Installed shear valves on all dispensers on January 20, 2010;

d. Began maintaining all UST records on October 16, 2009; and

e Began maintaining all Stage Il records at the Station on October 20, 2009.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the

terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.



STAR 1485 WEST, INC, dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2
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Page 3

12.

- The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent

jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to timely renew a previously issued UST delivery certificate by submitting a properly
completed UST registration and self-certification form at least 30 days before the expiration date,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(4)(A)(vii) and (¢){(5)(B)(ii), as documented
during an investigation conducted on October 15, 2009, Specifically, the delivery certificate
expired on August 31, 2009.

Failed to make available to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate before
accepling delivery of a regulated substance into the USTSs, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.8(c)(5)(A)(D) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3467(a), as documented during an investigation
conducted on October 15, 2009. Specifically, the Respondent received one delivery of fuel
without a delivery certificate.

Failed to test the line ieak detectors at least once per year for performance and operational
reliability, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b}(2)(A)(i)(IIT) and TEX. WATER CODE
§ 26.3475(a), as documented during an investigation conducted on October 15, 2009,

Failed to install an emergency shutoff valve (also known as shear or impact valve) on each
pressurized delivery or product line and ensure that it is securely anchored at the base of the
dispenser, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.45(c)(3)(A), as documented during an
investigation conducted on October 15, 2009. Specifically, shear valves were not anchored.

Failed to maintain UST records and make them immediately available for inspection upon request
by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.10(b}, as documented during an
investigation conducted on October 15, 2009,

Failed to maintain Stage H records at the Station and make them immediately available for review
upon request by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.246(7)(A) and
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted
on October 15, 2009.

1I1. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section 11 ("Allegations").



STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2
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IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penaity payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2, Docket No. 2009-2056-PST-E" to:

Finanecial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order,

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the preseribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

<iD0en 5 iy jzom
For “xecutive Director Date

L, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. [ am authorized 1o agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and | do agree to the'terms
and conditions specified therein. 1 forther acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.®

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure ro
timely pay the penalty amount, may resul in:

. A negative jmpact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submined;

y Referral of this case to the Anomev General's Office for contempt, Injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or atomey fees, or 1w a collection agency:

. Increased penalties in amy future entbreement actions:

. Avtomatic referral to the Attomey General's Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other reljef as aulborized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compiiance docuynents may result in criminal prosecution.

MeriSopit B4 Vmngsp OB EL
Narme (Prinled or typed) Title

Autharized Representative of

STAR 1485 WEST, INC. dba B's Quick Stop Grocery 2

Instractions: Send the ariginal, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Adminiswration Oivision, Revenuss
Scetion atthe address in Section [V, Puragraph | of this Agreed Ordey,
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